

No. 06-1633

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

FAITH CENTER CHURCH EVANGELISTIC MINISTRIES  
AND HATTIE HOPKINS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL D. GLOVER, MARK DESAULNIER, JOHN M.  
GIOIA, MILLIE GREENBERG, JOHN W. SWEETEN, ANNE  
CAIN, PATTY CHAN, LAURA O'DONAHUE, AND GAYLE  
UULKEMA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL W. NELSON  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON D. LINDSTROM  
JENNIFER J. SCHULP  
S. JOY DOWDLE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. Singling Out “Religious Worship” For Exclusion Is Viewpoint Discrimination.....	5
II. As A Subject-Matter Limitation, The Exclusion Of Religious Services Is Not Reasonably Related To The Forum’s Purposes.....	10
III. Widespread Confusion Among The Courts Of Appeals Calls For This Court To Clarify The Public-Forum Doctrine .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mote</i> , 423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 16
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	15, 17
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Justice For All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	14
<i>PETA, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	13
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	14
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) .....	17
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Twp. of W. Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	3, 11, 12
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
